



# Maharashtra University And College Librarians Association

Regd. Under Trade Union Act.1926 Regd No:n.s.k./J-1835, Dt. 03/ 05/ 02014

Vol. 1, Issue No. 3 MUCLA Newsletter April-June-2021

#### **Guest Editorial**

# Contribution of Dr.S.R.Ranganathan (Contd.... from Vol.1 Issue2) Honorary contributions

- Professor in Library Science, University of madras (1929-1944)
- Visiting Lecturer in Library Classification, University of Bombay (1944)
- Professor of Library Science, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi (1945-1947)
- Member of the Faculty, UNESCO International School for Public Librarianship, Manchester (1948)
- Professor in Library Science, University of Delhi (1949-1955)
- Visiting Lecturer of Library Schools, United Kingdom (1956)
- Visiting Professor of Library Science, Vikram University, Ujjain (1957-1959)
- Visiting Lecturer of Library Schools, USA, Canada and Japan (1958)
- Honorary Professor, Documentation Research and Training Centre, Bangalore (1962)
- Visiting Lecturer of Library Schools, University of Pittsburgh (1964)

## Valuable Contribution to Knowledge

- Prof. S R Ranganathan contributed more than 50 books and over 1500 research articles
- Staff Formula
- 1928 Madras Library Association and 1933 Indian Library Association
- Initiator of Library Movement in India (1942) First Lib Act 1948 for Madras State
- Established Classification Research Group
- Establishment of DRTC
- "Annals of Library Science" journal started
- Started a journal "Library Science with Slant to

### Documentation"

• Developed Library standards through Indian Standards Institute New Delhi

# Classic Books and Publications of Dr S R Ranganathan

- Ranganathan, S R (1951) Philosophy of Library Classification. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India
- Ranganathan, S R (1973) Documentation Genesis and Development. Vikas Publishing House. Delhi India
- Ranganathan, S R (1931) The Five Laws of Library Science. Madras Library association. Madras India and Edward Goldston, London UK
- Ranganathan, S R (1952, 1966, 2006) Library Book Selection 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India (Ess Ess publications)
- Ranganathan, S R (1937, 1957 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., 3<sup>rd</sup> ed., 1967) Prolegomena to Library Classification. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India (EssEss publications)
- Ranganathan, S R (1933, 6<sup>th</sup>ed 2006) Colon Classification. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India (Ess Ess publications)
- Ranganathan, S R (1935, 2006) Library Administration. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India (EssEss publications)
- Ranganathan, S R (1934, 1964, 2006)
   Classified Catalogue Code. With additional rules and dictionary catalogue code. Sarada Ranganathan Endowment for Library Science.
   Bangalore India (EssEss publications)
- Ranganathan, S R (1951, 2006) Classification and communication. Sarada Ranganathan

- Endowment for Library Science. Bangalore India (EssEss publications)
- Ranganathan S R (1973) New Education and School Libraries, Vikas Publishing House,
- Ranganathan S R (2017) Suggestions for the organisation of Libraries in Indiandesite Press, USA
- Ranganathan, S R (1992) A librarian Looks Back: an Autobiography of Dr S R Ranganathan and P N Kaula (Kaula series in library science) ABC publishing House, New Delhi
- Ranganathan, SR (1951) Library Manual.
- Ranganathan, SR (1961) Reference Service
- Ranganathan S R (1967) Ramanujan: The man and the Mathematician. Asia Publishing House
- Ranganathan, S R (1990) Indian Library Manifesto. ABC Publishing House
- Ranganathan, S R (1960) Library Manual for Library Authorities, Librarians, and Library Workers. Asia publishing House. New York
- Ranganathan, S R (1955) Headings and Canons:Comparative Study of Five Catalogue Codes. S Viswanathan. Madras
- Ranganathan, S R (1945, 1<sup>st</sup> Ed., 1949, 2<sup>nd</sup> Ed.) Education for Leisure.Indian Adult Education Association, Delhi
- Ranganathan, S R (1948) Preface to Library Science. Delhi: University of Delhi.
- Ranganathan, S R. (1944) Post-War Reconstruction of Libraries in India. Punjab Library Association
- Ranganathan, S R (1946) National Library System: A plan for India (First edition). Lahore: Indian Librarian.
- Ranganathan, S R (1950) Library Development Plan for India thirty-year programme for India with draft library bills for the union and the constituent states. Delhi: University of Delhi (First edition in 1950).
- Ranganathan, S. R. (1953). Library legislation: Handbook to Madras Library Act. Madras: Madras Library Association.
- Ranganathan, S R (1944) Library Classification: Fundamentals & Procedures. Madras Madras Library Association
- Ranganathan, S R (1945) Elements of Library Classification: based on lectures delivered at the University of Bombay in December 1944. Poona, N K Publishing House
- Ranganathan, S. R.(1948). Classification and international documentation. The Hague: FID.
- Ranganathan, S.R.(1950). Classification, coding and machinery for search. Paris: UNESCO.
- Ranganathan, S. R.(1945). Dictionary

- catalogue code. Madras: Madras Library Association.
- Ranganathan, S. R.(1938). Theory of library catalogue. Madras: Madras Library Association.

#### **References:**

- Negi, Dheeraj Sing. 12 August is celebrated as National Librarian's Day in India. Accessed at https://www.slideshare.net/dheerajsnegi9/12th -august-is-celebrated-as-national-librariansday
- Librarians Day: Accessed at http://hanumantrbk.org/blog/pdf/librarians-day-in-india.pdf
- S R Ranganathan. Accessed at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/S.\_R.\_Ranganathan
- International Library Days. Accessed at https://sisterlibrariesnaple.wordpress.com/wha t-we-do/international-library-days
  - https://www.digitallantern.net/school.ranganat han.htm
- Raghavan, K S. Shiyali Ramamrita Ranganathan In Encyclopedia of Knowledge Organisation. Ed. By Hjorland B and Gnoli, C. A c c e s s e d a t https://www.isko.org/cyclo/ranganathan



**Dr.N.B.Dahibhate**Retired Principal
Technical Officer,
NCL, CSIR, Pune